CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-142

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION REFERRING TO THE CHARTER REVIEW COMMITTEE THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE CITY CHARTER SHOULD BE AMENDED TO ESTABLISH AN OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL.

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables is committed to high standards of transparency and accountability; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission is aware of public input during town hall meetings held by the Charter Review Committee indicating there was interest in establishing a Charter Review Committee; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission considered whether to establish an office of Inspector General via Ordinance and prefers to refer the matter to the Charter Review Committee for its input and recommendation as to whether the City Charter should be amended to establish such office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission refers to the Charter Review Committee the issue of whether the City Charter should be amended to establish an office of Inspector General and requests that the Charter Review Committee provide its input and recommendations.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D., 2024. (Moved: Castro / Seconded: Fernandez) (Yeas: Menendez, Anderson, Castro, Fernandez, Lago) (Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: F-2)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by: 12 53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: Ł 358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

Ciestina M. July - 9A595ED64D304E8...

CRISTINA M. SUÁREZ CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2024-142